
(Published in The Clark County Press Sept 28, 2022 
and Oct. 5 and 12, 2022)

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, 
CLARK COUNTY

BMO Harris Bank, N.A.
  Plaintiff,
vs.
The Estate of James C. Breitung a/k/a James C. Brei-
tung, Sr., Deceased
  Defendants.

NOTICE OF 
FORECLOSURE SALE

    Case No: 22-CV-000034
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a judgment 
of foreclosure entered on July 29, 2022, in the amount of 
$102,963.24, the Sheriff will sell the described premises 
at public auction as follows:
 TIME: November 2, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.
 TERMS: Pursuant to said judgment, 10% of the 
successful bid must be paid to the sheriff at the sale in 
cash, cashier’s check or certified funds, payable to the 
clerk of courts (personal checks cannot and will not be 
accepted). The balance of the successful bid must be 
paid to the clerk of courts in cash, cashier’s check or 
certified funds no later than ten days after the court’s 
confirmation of the sale or else the 10% down payment 
is forfeited to the plaintiff. The property is sold ‘as is’ and 
subject to all liens and encumbrances.
 PLACE: 3rd Floor lobby entrance of the Clark County 
Courthouse located at 517 Court Street, Neillsville, WI.
 DESCRIPTION: The North 529 feet of the West 990 
feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
(NE 1/4 NW 1/4) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township 
Twenty-three (23) North, Range Three (3) West of the 
Fourth Principal Meridian, Town of Dewhurst, Clark 
County, Wisconsin. Tax ID #008.0189.001
 PROPERTY ADDRESS: W7565 State Highway 95 
Neillsville, WI 54456-7529  
 DATED: September 9, 2022
 /s/ Scott A. Haines

Clark County Sheriff
GRAY & ASSOCIATES, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
16345 West Glendale Drive
New Berlin, WI 53151-2841
(414) 224-8404
 Please go to www.gray-law.com to obtain the bid 
for this sale.
 Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a 
debt and any information obtained will be used for that 
purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in 
a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this communication should 
not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally 
liable for the debt.
 SHERIFF SALE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, PLEASE 
ACCESS COUNTY’S WEBSITE TO VERIFY DATE 
AND TIME.                       

WNAXLP
___________________________________________

(Published in The Clark County Press 
Oct. 12, 19 and 26, 2022)

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, 
CLARK COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF 
NICHOLAS DALE MINOR
D.O.D.: 06/14/2022

Amended Notice to Creditors 
(Informal Administration)

Case No. 22PR68
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:
 1. An application for informal administration was filed. 
 2. The decedent, with date of birth 10/12/1948 and 
date of death 06/14/2022 was domiciled in Clark County, 
State of Wisconsin, with a mailing address of W850 State 
Hwy 73, Granton, WI 54436.
 3. All interested persons have waived notice.
 4. The deadline for filing a claim against the decedent’s 
estate is January 7, 2023.
 5. A claim may be filed at the Clark County Courthouse, 
517 Court St., Neillsville, Wisconsin, Room 403.

/s/ Kimberly Bredlau
Probate Registrar

Sept. 29, 2022
Attorney Bonnie Wachsmuth
P.O. Box 416
Owen, WI 54460-0416
Bar Number 1025677
(715) 229-2284

WNAXLP
__________________________________________

(Published in The Clark County Press Oct. 12,19 and 
26, 2022)

STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, 
CLARK COUNTY

LoanCare, LLC
Plaintiff, 
vs.
Jennifer Frankewicz and Lezcano Law Office, LLC
Defendants. 
 NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Case No. 22-CV-000047
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a judgment 
of foreclosure entered on August 15, 2022 in the amount 
of $55,768.57 the Sheriff will sell the described premises 
at public auction as follows:
TIME: November 16, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.
TERMS: Pursuant to said judgment, 10% of the suc-
cessful bid must be paid to the sheriff at the sale in 
cash, cashier’s check or certified funds, payable to the 
clerk of courts (personal checks cannot and will not be 
accepted).  The balance of the successful bid must be 
paid to the clerk of courts in cash, cashier’s check or 
certified funds no later than ten days after the court’s 
confirmation of the sale or else the 10% down payment 
is forfeited to the plaintiff.  The property is sold ‘as is’ 
and subject to all liens and encumbrances.
PLACE: 3rd Floor of the Clark County Courthouse located 
at 517 Court Street, Neillsville, WI.
DESCRIPTION: That part of the South half of the South-
west Quarter (S1/2-SW1/4), Section Nine (9), Township 
Twenty-eight (28) North, Range One (1) East, Town of 
Colby, Clark County, Wisconsin, described as follows: 
Starting 1001 feet East of the Southwest corner thereof; 
thence North 174 feet, thence East 88 feet, thence North 
15 feet, thence East 132 feet, thence South 189 feet, 
thence West 220 feet to the place of beginning. 
Tax Parcel ID: 006.0167.000.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: W1618 Eddy Rd Colby, WI 
54421-9246
DATED: September 19, 2022
Gray & Associates, L.L.P.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
16345 West Glendale Drive
New Berlin, WI 53151-2841
(414) 224-8404
 /s/ Scott A. Haines

Scott A. Haines
Clark County Sheriff

SHERIFF SALE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, PLEASE 
ACCESS COUNTY’S WEBSITE TO VERIFY DATE 

AND TIME. 
 Please go to www.gray-law.com to obtain the bid for 
this sale.
 Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a 
debt and any information obtained will be used for that 
purpose.  If you have previously received a discharge in 
a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this communication should 
not be construed as an attempt to hold you personally 
liable for the debt.

WNAXLP
__________________________________________

  (Published in The Clark County Press Oct. 12, 2022)
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given to the qualified electors of the 
School District of Neillsville, that a school board meet-
ing will be held in the Multi Media Room, 504 East 5th 
Street, Neillsville, Wisconsin, on the 17th day of Octo-
ber 2022, at approximately 6:30 p.m.

/s/ Deanna L. Heiman
District Clerk

October 5, 2022
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEILLSVILLE AGENDA

Multi Media Room
504 East 5 th Street
Neillsville, WI 54456

October 17, 2022
6:30 P.M.

1. Roll Call
2. Call to Order
3. Report on Notice of Meeting
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. Visitors and Delegations - Public Comments Pursu-     
     ant to WI Statutes 19.84(2)
6. Consent Agenda
  The following matters may be acted upon by the  
  board utilizing a single vote. Individual items,  
  which any member wishes to address in 
  greater detail or as a separate item on the 
  regular agenda, may be removed from the Con- 
  sent Agenda upon the request of any board mem- 
  ber.
        A. Minutes
         1. September 19, 2022, Regular Board Meet- 
       ing
  B. Financial Reports
   1. Treasurer’s Report
   2. Action on Vouchers
  C. Final Adoption of Policy KGD
7. Report by Staff and Other Groups
  A. Discussion on Homecoming
  B. Discussion and Possible Action on Finaliza- 
      tion of Tax Levy for the 2022-2023 School  
      Year
  C. Discussion and Possible Action on Facility Up 
      grades and Contracts
  D. Discussion and Possible Action on AGR Goals
  E. Discussion and Possible Action on College  
      Course Applications
  F. Discussion and Possible Action 
            on Substitute Teacher Pay
  G. Discussion and Possible Action on Out of  
          State Field Trips   
  H. Discussion and Possible Actionon Donations
8. Report by Administration
9. A. Closed Session as Per WI Statute 19.85 (1)(c)  
  Considering employment, promotion, compensa 
  tion, or performance evaluation data of any public  
  employee over which the governmental body has  
  jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. The closed  
  session is to discuss contractual matters.
    B. Return to Open Session
10. A. Discussion and Possible Action on any 
  Support Staff Employment Matters
   1. Retirements/Resignations
   2. Applications
       a. Teaching Assistant
       b. Custodian
   3. Bonus Pay
  B. Discussion and Possible Action on any 
      Certified Staff Contract and Employment 
           Matters
   1. Retirements/Resignations
   2. Applications
   3. Handbook
  C. Discussion and Possible Action on any 
      Extra Curricular Employment Matters
   1. Retirements/Resignations
       a. Head Volleyball Coach Resignation
   2. Applications
  D. Discussion and Possible Action on any Admin-
istrative Contract Matters
   1. Retirements/Resignations
   2. Applications
11. Policies: Initial Adoption of Polices EFF and GDPC
12. Board Reports
  A. WASB
  B. CESA
  C. Other
13. Adjourn

WNAXLP
___________________________________________

(Published in The Clark County Press Oct. 12, 2022)
STATE OF WISCONSIN, CIRCUIT COURT, 

GRANT COUNTY
Small Claims Publication Summons And Notice

Our File: T979522
Case No. 22SC000444

If you need help in this matter becasue of a disability,
please call: (608) 723-2752
Plaintiff(s):
ARTISAN AND TRUCKERS CASUALTY COMPANY 
AS SUBROGEE OF ROSS DOYLE
5920 LANDERBROOK DR
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, OH 44124
-vs-
Defendant(s):
MIGUEL A. MALDONADO PALMA
N8015 MILLER AV
LOYAL, WI 54446

Publication Summons and Notice of Filing
TO THE PERSON(S) NAMED ABOVE AS 
DEFENDANT(S):
   You are being sued by the person(s) named above as 
Plaintiff(s). A copy of the claim has been sent to you at 
your address as stated in the caption above.
   The lawsuit will be heard in the following Small Claims 
court: Grant County Courthouse, Telephone Number 
of Clerk of Court: (608) 723-2752, Courtroom/Room 
Number: Address: 130 W MAPLE ST, PO BOX 110, 
LANCASTER, WI 53813 on the following date and time: 
Date: October 24th, 2022, Time: 9:30 a.m. 
   If you do not attend the hearing, the court may enter 
a judgment against you in favor of the person(s) suing 
you. A copy of the claim has been sent to you at your 
address as stated in the caption above.  A judgment may 
be enforced as provided by law.  A judgment awarding 
money may become a lien against any real estate you 
own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by 
garnishment or seizure of property.
   You may have the option to Answer without appearing 
in court on the court date by filing a written Answer with 
the clerk of court before the court date.  You must send 
a copy of your Answer to the plaintiff(s) named above 
at their address. You may contact the clerk of court at 
the telephone number above to determine if there are 
other methods to answer a Small Claims complaint in 
that county.
/s/ Jennifer L. Anderson
Jennifer L. Anderson
Date:  September 26th, 2022
Plaintiff’s Attorney
State Bar No. 1030556
Kohn Law Firm SC
735 N. Water St., Suite 1300
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 276-0435

WNAXLP
__________________________________________

Clark County PressWEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2022 Page 17



Clark County Board of 
Supervisors
July 21, 2022

Clark County Courthouse 
– County Board Room
Neillsville, WI 54456

Chairman Hendrickson called 
the meeting to order at 7:01 
pm on July 21, 2022.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call taken by County 
Clerk Jensen.  28 Present, 
1 Absent.  Chairman Hen-
drickson declared a quorum 
present.  Present were Su-
pervisors Brodhagen, Molitor, 
Schindler, Wilcox, Klabon, 
Waichulis, Zank, Kodl, Thiel-
man, Kolzow, Jalling, Tyznik, 
Bower, Krempasky, Ashbeck, 
Hendrickson, C. Rueth, W. 
Rueth, Haselow, Krause Jr., 
Rollins, Smagacz, Boon, 
Trunkel, Gerhardt, Bakker, 
Garbisch and Neville.  Absent 
was Supervisor Sebesta.

Chairman Hendrickson re-
appointed Peter Kaz to the 
Board of Adjustments.  Mo-
tion by Supervisor Waichu-
lis seconded by Supervisor 
Jalling to concur with the ap-
pointment of the Chair.  Voice 
vote, motion carried.

Chairman Hendrickson ap-
pointed Bryce Luchterhand 
and Louise Olszewski to the 
Clark County Library Board.  
Motion by Supervisor Kolzow 
seconded by Supervisor Kodl 
to concur with the appoint-
ment of the Chair.  Voice vote, 
motion carried.

Chairman Hendrickson ap-
pointed Bryce Luchterhand 
to the Clark County Housing 
Authority.  Motion by Super-
visor Rueth seconded by 
Supervisor Trunkel to concur 
with the appointment of the 
Chair.  Voice vote, motion 
carried.

Chairman Hendrickson yield-
ed the floor to Brian Duell 
to present the 2021 annual 
Highway Report.

Supervisor Garbisch arrived 
at 7:07 pm.  Supervisor Boon 
arrived at 7:09 pm.

Motion by Supervisor Ru-
eth seconded by Supervisor 
Krempasky to receive and file 
the annual Highway Report.  
Voice vote, motion carried.

Supervisor Rueth yielded the 
floor to Mitch Weber to ex-
plain the modifications made 
to the broadband access 
agreement per the request 
of the Broadband Committee.

Chairman Hendrickson yield-
ed the floor to Barb Petkovsek 
from the City of Neillsville.  
Barb spoke in favor of the 
broadband resolution.

Supervisor Rollins yielded 
the floor to Richard Marks, 
Fremont Town Chair.  Richard 
spoke in favor of the broad-
band resolution.

Supervisor Schindler yielded 
the floor to Travis Holt, Presi-
dent/CEO of Citizens Bank of 
Loyal.  Travis spoke in favor 
of the broadband resolution.

Chairman Hendrickson yield-
ed the floor to Josh Niemi 
from the Clark County Sher-
iff’s Department.  Josh gave 
a PowerPoint presentation 
on a drug investigation Clark 
County was involved with.

Resolution 19-7-22 AP-

PROVING THE CLARK 
COUNTY OUTDOOR REC-
REATION PLAN FOR 2022-
2027 presented.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED, that the Clark 
County Board of Supervi-
sors hereby adopts the Clark 
County Outdoor Recreation 
Plan, 2022-2027 as the of-
ficial local comprehensive 
outdoor recreation plan for 
Clark County.

B E  I T  F U RT H E R  R E -
SOLVED, that Clark County 
recognizes that each city 
and village participating in 
this plan update may make 
changes to their respective 
community-specific section 
of the plan without Coun-
ty Board approval, if such 
changes are specific to their 
community and do not impact 
or conflict with the remaining 
plan sections.

Motion by Supervisor Zank 
seconded by Supervisor Wil-
cox to approve the resolution 
as presented.  Roll call vote, 
motion carried.  28 yes, 0 no 
and 1 absent.  Absent was 
Supervisor Sebesta.

Resolution 20-7-22 AP-
PROVING SALE OF COUN-
TY LAND IN THE TOWN OF 
MEAD presented. Motion by 
Supervisor Bower seconded 
by Supervisor Smagacz to 
approve the resolution as 
presented.  Motion by Super-
visor Gerhardt seconded by 
Supervisor Wilcox to amend 
the resolution on line #27 
by changing the word lease 
to sale.  Voice vote on the 
amendment, motion car-
ried.  Chairman Hendrickson 
yielded the floor to Gerald 
Hamas from Mead Lake.  
They are concerned with the 
water quality and shoreland 
preservation and asked the 
Board to consider tabling until 
the Mead Lake District Asso-
ciation meets on September 
10.  Motion by Supervisor 
C. Rueth seconded by Su-
pervisor Bower to table until 
the October Board meeting.  
Voice vote, motion carried.  
Supervisor Boon and Su-
pervisor Wilcox recorded a 
no vote.

Resolution 21-7-22 RESO-
LUTION REGARDING UN-
CONDITIONAL COUNTY 
GUARANTY OF ITS PRO 
RATA SHARE, INTERGOV-
ERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
AND TAXABLE REVENUE 
BOND FINANCING FOR 
BUG TUSSEL 1, LLC PROJ-
ECT presented. Motion by 
Supervisor Krempasky sec-
onded by Supervisor Thiel-
man to approve the resolution 
as presented.  Supervisor 
Schindler yielded the floor to 
Steve Schneider from Bug 
Tussel to answer questions 
regarding the resolution.  Roll 
call vote (3/4 vote needed to 
pass).  20 yes 8 no 1 absent, 
motion failed.  Voting no were 
Supervisors Wilcox, Waichu-
lis, Zank, Boon, Hendrickson, 
Krause, Smagacz and Garb-
isch.  Absent was Supervisor 
Sebesta.

Supervisor Schindler yielded 
the floor to Marti Machtan, 
Marti talked about the Broad-
band meeting yesterday and 
the concessions that were 
made to the access agree-
ment.

Chairman Hendrickson yield-
ed the floor to Mitch Weber.  
Mitch talked about how many 
of the other grant projects 

require matching funds from 
the county.  The Broadband 
Committee will continue to 
meet and look at alternatives.

Chairman Hendrickson yield-
ed the floor to Brian Duell, 
Brian is looking for sugges-
tions from the Board on what 
they want the Broadband 
Committee to do.

Resolution 22-7-22 AP-
PROVING AMENDMENTS 
TO THE CLARK COUNTY 
EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK – 
PAID TIME OFF presented.

NOW, THEREFORE BE 
IT RESOLVED, the Clark 
County Board of Supervisors 
hereby approve the proposed 
revision to the Clark County 
Employee Handbook as set 
forth in Exhibit A with such 
revision becoming effective 
immediately.

Motion by Supervisor Krem-
pasky seconded by Supervi-
sor Tyznik to approve the res-
olution as presented.  Chair-
man Hendrickson yielded the 
floor to Heather Roman to 
explain the resolution.  Roll 
call vote, motion carried.  
27 yes, 1 no and 1 absent.  
Voting no was Supervisor C. 
Rueth.  Absent was Supervi-
sor Sebesta.

Resolution 23-7-22 AP-
PROVING AN INCREASE 
IN COUNTY MILEAGE RE-
IMBURSEMENT presented.

NOW, THEREFORE BE 
IT RESOLVED, the Clark 
County Board of Supervisors 
hereby approves a mileage 
reimbursement rate of $0.55 
per mile effective July 21, 
2022.

B E  I T  F U RT H E R  R E -
SOLVED, said reimburse-
ment rate applies to the use 
of personal vehicle by Clark 
County employees and Coun-
ty Board Members for autho-
rized county business.

B E  I T  F U RT H E R  R E -
SOLVED, the Clark County 
Personnel Manager shall 
update the Clark County Em-
ployee Handbook to reflect 
the change in the mileage 
reimbursement rate.

Motion by Supervisor Kodl 
seconded by Supervisor 
Krempasky to approve the 
resolution as presented.  Mo-
tion by Supervisor Krem-
pasky seconded by Supervi-
sor C. Rueth to amend the 
resolution by striking “County 
Board Members” from line 
#15 and adding an effec-
tive date of 08/01/2022 on 
line #12.  Roll call vote on 
amendment, motion failed.  
14 yes, 14 no and 1 absent.  
Voting no were Supervisors 
Wilcox, Waichulis, Zank, 
Thielman, Kolzow, Jalling, 
Ashbeck, Hendrickson, B. 
Rueth, Haselow, Smagacz, 
Boon, Trunkel and Garbisch.  
Roll call vote on Resolution 
23-7-22 as presented, motion 
carried.  19 yes, 9 no and 1 
absent.  Voting no were Su-
pervisors Schindler, Klabon, 
Tyznik, Ashbeck, Hendrick-
son, C. Rueth, Haselow, 
Krause and Garbisch.  Absent 
was Supervisor Sebesta.
The next meeting is sched-
uled for Wednesday, August 
17, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Minutes: The May 9 and July 
6, 2022 Board Minutes were 
presented in written form for 
approval.  Motion by Super-
visor Gerhardt seconded by 

Supervisor Bower to approve 
the minutes as presented.  
Voice vote, motion carried.

Motion by Supervisor Waichu-
lis seconded by Supervisor 
Wilcox to adjourn to the call 
of the Chairman. Voice vote, 
motion carried.  Meeting ad-
journed at 9:52 pm.

Christina M. Jensen
County Clerk
Neillsville, WI   

(SEAL)

Clark County Board of 
Supervisors

August 17, 2022
Clark County Courthouse 

– County Board Room
Neillsville, WI 54456

Vice Chair Waichulis called 
the meeting to order at 7:02 
pm on August 17, 2022.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call taken by County 
Clerk Jensen.  28 Present, 1 
Absent.  Vice Chair Waichu-
lis declared a quorum pres-
ent.  Present were Supervi-
sors Brodhagen, Molitor, 
Schindler, Wilcox, Klabon, 
Waichulis, Zank, Kodl, Thiel-
man, Kolzow, Jalling, Tyznik, 
Bower, Krempasky, Ashbeck, 
Hendrickson, C. Rueth, W. 
Rueth, Haselow, Krause Jr., 
Rollins, Smagacz, Boon, 
Trunkel, Gerhardt, Bakker, 
Neville and Sebesta.  Absent 
was Supervisor Garbisch.

Vice Chair Waichulis ap-
pointed Supervisor Schindler, 
Supervisor Brodhagen, Scot 
Johnson and Travis Holt to 
the Broadband Committee.  
Motion by Supervisor Krem-
pasky seconded by Supervi-
sor C. Rueth to concur with 
the appointments of the Vice 
Chair.  Voice vote, motion 
carried.

Supervisor C. Rueth yielded 
the floor to Jessica Clark from 
Social Services to talk about 
the homelessness issues in 
Clark County and the lack 
of availability for emergency 
housing.

Vice Chair Waichulis appoint-
ed the following members to 
the Homelessness Steering 
Committee:  Aaron Greisen, 
Lynn McDonald, Tina Scho-
engarth, Sue Voigt, Jessica 
Clark, Scott Haines and Su-
pervisor Waichulis.  Motion by 
Supervisor Bakker seconded 
by Supervisor Brodhagen to 
concur with the appointment 
of the Chair.  Motion by Su-
pervisor C. Rueth seconded 
by Supervisor Tyznik to add 
two more Board members 
to the committee.  Supervi-
sor Molitor and Supervisor 
Neville were added to the 
committee.  Voice vote, mo-
tion carried.

Supervisor C. Rueth yielded 
the floor to Curtiss Lindner 
and John Wendorski to pres-
ent the 2021 annual Forestry 
& Parks Report.  A correction 
to page 21-22 was distribut-
ed.  Motion by Supervisor C. 
Rueth seconded by Supervi-
sor Bower to receive and file 
the report.  Voice vote, motion 
carried.

Vice Chair Waichulis yielded 
the floor to Jason Hausler to 
present the 2021 UW Exten-
sion annual report.  Motion by 
Supervisor Kolzow seconded 
by Supervisor Krempasky to 

receive and file the report.  
Voice vote, motion carried.

Supervisor Rueth yielded the 
floor to Pam Kernan to pres-
ent the 2021 Social Services 
annual report.  Motion by Su-
pervisor C. Rueth seconded 
by Supervisor Kodl to receive 
and file the report.  Voice 
vote, motion carried.

Vice Chair Waichulis yielded 
the floor to Sheriff Haines and 
Kerry Kirn to present the Law 
Enforcement 2021 annual re-
port.  Motion by Supervisor C. 
Rueth seconded by Supervi-
sor Wilcox to receive and file 
the report.  Voice vote, motion 
carried.

Vice Chair Waichulis yielded 
the floor to Jason Thornton to 
present the 2021 Emergency 
Management report.  Motion 
by Supervisor Wilcox, sec-
onded by Supervisor Kodl to 
receive and file the report.  
Voice vote, motion carried.

Resolution 24-8-22 AUTHO-
RIZING PARTICIPATION IN 
COUNTY CONSERVATION 
AIDS PROGRAM FISH AND 
WILDLIFE PROJECT pre-
sented.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT 
RESOLVED, the Clark Coun-
ty Board of Supervisors does 
hereby authorize the submit-
tal of the attached application 
to the State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Re-
sources for funds appropri-
ated for such purposes by 
Wis. Stat. 20.370(1)(Lu).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 
that the Forestry and Parks 
Committee, through the For-
estry and Parks Administra-
tor, is authorized to budget for 
and expend county matching 
funds in conjunction with 
funds to be received from 
the State of Wisconsin for 
the improvement of fish and 
wildlife habitat and to oper-
ate and maintain or cause to 
be operated and maintained 
the project for its intended 
purpose.

Motion by Supervisor C. Ru-
eth seconded by Supervisor 
Wilcox to approve the resolu-
tion as presented.  Roll call 
vote, motion carried.  28 yes, 
0 no and 1 absent.  Absent 
was Supervisor Garbisch.

Resolution 25-8-22 DESIG-
NATING PUBLIC SAFETY 
ANSWERING POINT FOR 
CLARK COUNTY presented.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED, by the Clark 
County Board of Supervisors, 
that the Clark County Sher-
iff’s Office Communications 
Center is hereby selected as 
the designated public safety 
answering point for Clark 
County.

Motion by Supervisor Tyznik 
seconded by Supervisor 
Waichulis to approve the 
resolution as presented.  Su-
pervisor C. Rueth yielded 
the floor to Sheriff Haines to 
answer questions regarding 
the resolution.  Roll call vote, 
motion carried.  28 yes, 0 no 
and 1 absent.  Absent was 
Supervisor Garbisch.

Resolution 26-8-22 AP-
PROVING TRANSFER OF 
FUNDS FOR 2021 BUDGET 
presented.

NOW, THEREFORE BE 
IT RESOLVED, the Clark 
County Board of Supervisors 

hereby approves amending 
the 2021 budget by transfer-
ring funds from the General 
Undesignated Fund Account 
#396000 to the following ac-
counts:

ACCT 11810000 OFFICE OF 
PERSONNEL, $4,772.69 
ACCT 12110000 CIRCUIT 
COURTS/REG IN PROBATE, 
$15,712.25 
ACCT 13920000 DUPLICAT-
ING MACHINE, $992.11 
ACCT 13970000 FIRE SUP-
PRESSION, $588.37
 
Motion by Supervisor Kolzow 
seconded by Supervisor Kodl 
to approve the resolution as 
presented.  Roll call vote, 
motion carried.  28 yes, 0 no 
and 1 absent.  Absent was 
Supervisor Garbisch.

Resolution 27-8-22 RESO-
LUTION BY AND BETWEEN 
CLARK COUNTY AND MO-
SAIC TECHNOLOGIES pre-
sented.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED, that the Clark 
County Board of Supervisors 
does by passage of this reso-
lution initially support Mosaic 
Technologies in exploring, 
analyzing, and assessing 
potential broadband expan-
sion projects in Clark County.

B E  I T  F U RT H E R  R E -
SOLVED, that by passage of 
this resolution, Clark County 
will consider the resulting 
proposals of Mosaic Tech-
nologies’ investigation, in-
cluding whether to enter into 
a Public-Private Partnership 
for the purpose of broadband 
expansion in Clark County.

Motion by Supervisor Zank 
seconded by Supervisor Wil-
cox to approve the resolution 
as presented.  Vice Chair 
Waichulis yielded the floor 
to Dominico from Mosaic 
Technologies to give a brief 
presentation and answer 
questions.  Roll call vote, 
motion carried.  28 yes, 0 no 
and 1 absent.  Absent was 
Supervisor Garbisch.

The next meeting is sched-
uled for Thursday, September 
15, 2022 at 6:00 pm at the 
Clark County Rehab & Living 
Center in Owen, WI.

Minutes: The July 21, 2022 
Board Minutes were pre-
sented in written form for 
approval.  Motion by Super-
visor Gerhardt seconded by 
Supervisor Zank to approve 
the minutes as corrected.  
Voice vote, motion carried.

Motion by Supervisor C. Ru-
eth seconded by Supervisor 
Trunkel to adjourn to the call 
of the Vice Chair. Voice vote, 
motion carried.  Meeting ad-
journed at 9:48 pm.

Christina M. Jensen
County Clerk
Neillsville, WI   

(SEAL)

Clark County Press WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2022Page 18



(Published in The Clark County Press Oct. 12, 2022)
AGENDA FOR CLARK COUNTY BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS
Thursday, October 13, 2022

7:00 pm
County Board Room, Courthourse, 

Neillsville, WI 54456
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL
REPORTS:   
 2021 Audit Report – Jon Trautman
 PRESENTATIONS: 
 2023 Budget Presentation - Terri Domaszek
RESOLUTIONS:
 20-7-22 Approving Sale of County Land in the 
       Town of Mead - Mead Lake
 36-10-22 Approving 2023 County Aid for Bridge  
         and Culvert Construction
 37-10-22 Approving Sale of County Land in the 
         City of Neillsville
MISCELLANEOUS:
 Approval of the September 15, 2022 Minutes
 Public comment, on any item on the agenda, 
 may  be by call of the Chair, or by Rule 19 of the 
 Clark County Governing Bodies – Rules.
ADJOURNMENT
Christina M. Jensen
Clark County Clerk
 Persons needing special accommodation to attend 
or participate in this meeting may call the County Clerk 
at (715) 743-5150 or TDD (715) 743-3157. Posted in 
compliance with WI Open Meetings Laws.

WNAXLP
___________________________________________

Clark County PressWEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2022 Page 19


